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SUPPLEMENT TO JOINT APPLICATION FOR REHEARING

OF D.00-02-047 OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER

ADVOCATES AND THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK

Pursuant to the Administrative Law Judge’s October 4, 2000, Ruling Authorizing the Filing of Supplements to Applications for rehearing, the Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) and The Utility Reform Network (TURN) (Collectively, Applicants) file this Supplement to their Joint Application for Rehearing of D.00-02-047.  As required by the Order, ORA and TURN confine their remarks to the new material appearing in the decision enclosed with D.00-10-004 (the corrected decision).

I. INTRODUCTION

ORA’s and TURN’s original Joint Application justifies granting rehearing.  The errors of fact and law addressed in the original application were in no way cured by any of the changes in the corrected decision.  In fact, the corrected decision compounds the Commission’s violation of Applicants’ constitutional right to procedural due process by relying on new information not in evidence or properly subject to official notice and by revising the scope of the audit without notice, evidence, or hearing based on ex parte representations of Pacific Bell (Pacific) as “evidence.”

In incorporating new material, the Commission has committed further errors of law:

· The Commission has violated Rule 73 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure by purporting to take official notice of ORA’s Request for Proposal (RFP), the audit contract and the auditor’s proposal, incorporated into the contract.

· The Commission has violated its own Rule 77.3 which forbids attempts to introduce evidence in comments to draft decisions and provides that comments which do not limit themselves to errors of law and fact in the draft decisions will be ignored.

· Without notice, evidence or hearings, the Commission has purported to address and revise the scope of the New Regulatory Framework (NRF) audit it had authorized.

· The Commission misinterprets the California Supreme Court’s decision establishing that the “appearance of bias” is an improper legal standard to impose upon the staffs of administrative agencies.

The Commission’s errors of law permit it to describe as evidence things which are not evidence and to portray untested “facts” as support for the unsupportable conclusions it reaches.  Applicants will address the Commission’s new findings of fact and conclusions of law and comment further on its factual errors and the liberties it has taken with evidence.  Applicants do not intend to address every erroneous evidentiary claim in the corrected decision.  Instead they will demonstrate by example that numerous errors of fact and an utter failure to marshal any evidence on the record are the direct result of the failure to hold proper hearings.

II. NEW FINDINGS OF FACT ARE WITHOUT SUPPORT ON THE RECORD

The Commission has no evidence on the record to support the findings of fact it has added to its original decision.

Finding of Fact 4.  The Overland Proposal is incorporated by reference in the audit contract signed by the Commission.

The Commission has violated its own Rule 73 by purporting to take official notice of ORA’s Request for Proposal (RFP), the audit contract and the auditor’s proposal, incorporated into the contract.  (See corrected decision, pp. 9, 13.)  Rule 73 provides:  “Official notice may be taken of such matters as may be judicially noticed by the courts of the State of California.”  Contracts and related work papers are not the subject of notice under Evidence Code §§ 451 (Mandatory Judicial Notice) or 452 (Permissive Judicial Notice).  Notice and an opportunity to object are required before a tribunal may notice matter subject to Evidence Code §452.  The Commission gave Applicants no notice of its intention to take judicial notice of these documents and no opportunity to make objection—a direct consequence of their having been deprived of a hearing.  The contract is not in evidence on the record before the Commission.  It is not a subject for judicial notice and was never offered into evidence, authenticated or admitted.

If the contract and Overland proposal are not matters of record, there is no evidentiary support for the Commission’s finding that ORA is subject to or has displayed “the appearance of bias.”  There is no evidence before the Commission of what it called a “clear” “nexus” “between ORA, Overland and Selwyn.”

Along the same lines, the Commission erroneously notes that it can “officially notice . . . the Selwyn subcontract, along with consultant testimony in its proceedings.”
  (Corrected decision, p. 13.)  Testimony is evidence, and a tribunal receives it as such; it does not “take official notice” of it.  When testimony is offered in particular proceedings, the expert witnesses (“consultants”) are subject to examination and cross examination on their credentials.  If experts are found qualified, their direct substantive testimony is subject to cross examination and impeachment, i.e., attack on its credibility for, among other reasons, bias.  Finally, experts’ testimony is subject to refutation by parties opposed to the interests of the proponent of the expert testimony, who proffer their own experts’ testimony.  Bias goes to the weight, not the admissibility of evidence.

By contrast, the Commission, in responding to TURN’s comments on the draft decision, concludes that:

Pacific has established a twenty-year history on the part of a subcontractor of appearing as a witness in opposition to this specific company and on behalf of its competitors.  (Corrected decision, p. 15, emphasis added.)

The Commission further concludes that:

the close alignment of a subcontractor with the competitors of Pacific Bell for over twenty years is indicative of more than a “crystallized” view on auditing.  Indeed, we believe the only reasonable conclusion is that there is an apparent bias.  (Id., emphasis added.)

Although the Commission might be able to take notice of the fact that an expert has testified before it on other occasions, it cannot notice the substance of that testimony or conclude that the entities retaining the expert are “competitors” of Pacific.  Having purported to notice that testimony was offered in other proceedings, the Commission cannot evaluate its substance to support an abstract determination that the witness, having testified against the interests of a party, harbors some abiding bias that colors everything the witness does or will do in the practice of his profession.  As TURN pointed out in a February 8, 2000, ex parte letter to all commissioners, these statements are factually inaccurate:

[The statement] ignores the December 10, 1999 letter from Dr. Selwyn to each of you that Pacific itself attached to its December 27, 1999 comments (attachment 2).  If you read that letter and look at the parties Dr. Selwyn has represented, you will see that, in most of his testimony before the CPUC (which began in 1976), Dr. Selwyn has represented the interests of large or small consumers (such as banks, manufacturers, government agencies, and the general body of ratepayers).

The import of the corrected decision’s assumptions is dubious in that Assigned Commissioner Duque had a direct financial interest in a competitor of Pacific’s, Nextel Communications, at the time his office issued the revised draft decision which became the corrected decision.
  If merely testifying on behalf of a competitor permits a finding of “apparent bias,” holding a direct financial interest in a competitor surely should be grounds for a finding of bias.

Because the Commission failed to conform to evidentiary requirements it also has failed to preserve the substantial rights of the parties, as required by Rule 64.  The resulting erroneous assumptions provide no evidentiary foundation for the Commission’s conclusion that ORA is stigmatized by the “appearance of bias.”

Findings of Fact 5 and 6: 

5. The Overland proposal identifies only 4 percent of the total hours as audit work.

6. The Overland proposal allocates 58 percent of total consulting time to the analysis of affiliate relations.

The “evidence” for these “findings” is stated at page 7 of the corrected decision.  The Commission quotes or cites Pacific’s comments on the draft decision of Commissioner Duque.  Rule 77.3 provides, in pertinent part:

Comments shall focus on factual, legal or technical errors in the proposed decision and in citing such errors shall make specific references to the record.  Comments which merely reargue positions taken in briefs will be accorded no weight and are not to be filed.  New factual information, untested by cross examination, shall not be included in comments and shall not be relied on as the basis for assertions made in post publication comments.

Pacific’s Comments include new factual information, as noted therein:

Pacific concurs with the Draft Decision’s outcome for each of the above issues.  However, as detailed below, there is far more support for the conclusions it reaches concerning the timeliness of Pacific’s petition to modify D.94-06-011 and the merits of reassigning the audit responsibility than in the Draft Decision.  Accordingly, in order for the Commission to have a better appreciation for the uniqueness of this situation and the soundness of the Draft Decision, Pacific provides further record support for the conclusions reached in the draft decision. (Comments of Pacific Bell (U 1001 C) on the Draft Decision of Commissioner Duque, Filed December 27, 1999, at pages 1-2; emphasis added.)

Since Pacific had no objection to the draft decision and included no reference to errors of law or fact, Rule 77.3 bars Pacific’s filing any comments at all, let alone using “further record support” as a subterfuge to create evidence “untested by cross examination.”  ORA called this violation of Rule 77.3 to the Commission’s attention in reply comments.  (ORA’s Reply Comments, pp. 1-2; TURN did not file reply comments.)  Nonetheless, the corrected decision specifically incorporates material that was not part of the record in this proceeding and that should never have been accepted for filing or accorded any weight.

The Commission in reviewing this example of Pacific’s “further record support” did not have before it the answers to the following questions: Who at Pacific reviewed the Overland proposal?  What were the reviewer’s instructions?  How did the reviewer proceed?  How were the concepts of “audit work” and “affiliate relations” defined?  By whom?  How were the definitions applied by the reviewer?  Is the reviewer’s math accurate?  These are just examples of questions that should or would have been posed.  Pacific only had listed Overland’s preliminary workplan as it relates to review of Pacific’s monitoring reports, which was just one of four key areas to be covered under the Commission audit scope.  (ORA Comments on the Draft Decision of Commissioner Duque, Attachment 1.)  Overland was required under the Commission’s audit scope to conduct audit work in other areas such as affiliate transactions, cost assignment and allocations.

As the record stands, there is no evidence to support new Findings of Fact 4, 5 and 6, because they are based on new information that is not properly subject to official notice, has not been introduced into an evidentiary record, and has not been tested by cross examination.  All new findings of fact should be stricken.  In the absence of these findings of fact, there is no support for Conclusion of Law 3 and the additional language in the decision newly appearing at pages 6 and 7.

III. THE COMMISSION IMPROPERLY ADDRESSES THE SCOPE OF THE AUDIT

Without notice, evidence or hearings, the Commission has purported to address and critique, if not revise, the scope of the NRF audit it had authorized in D.96-05-036.  (Corrected decision, p. 7, Conclusion of Law 3.)  Pacific’s Petition for Modification requested transfer of the audit from ORA to Telecommunications Division; it did not seek redefinition of the scope of the audit.

The original unproven assertions about the scope of the audit were entertained as evidence of ORA’s alleged bias, a subject that was at least within the scope of notice presented by Pacific’s Petition.  As a result of Pacific’s comments on Commissioner Duque’s draft decision, and the so-called “further record support,” the corrected decision states that the scope of the audit does not conform to section 314.5.  (D.00-02-047, p.7, Conclusion of Law 3.)  With this conclusion, the corrected decision is internally inconsistent.

The Commission assumed incorrectly that in lieu of a hearing it could resolve Pacific’s Petition to transfer conduct of the NRF audit from ORA by appointing its Executive Director to investigate the status of the audit work plan, a procedure not authorized by law.  The resulting investigation turned up only three specific alleged deficiencies in ORA’s work and a further conclusion that the scope of Overland’s proposed audit plan otherwise conformed with the Commission’s directives.  ORA immediately agreed to correct all three deficiencies and D.00-02-047 as originally issued stated, “With these modifications, we are confident that the scope now conforms to our prior decisions . . ..”  In the corrected version, the Commission is now “confident that the scope more closely conforms to our prior decisions.”  (Corrected decision, pp. 6-7.)  In the corrected decision, the Commission now repudiates the only specific findings of deficiencies in ORA’s conduct.  Its repudiation of its own investigation is followed, at pp. 6-7, by the recitation of three alleged problems with the scope of the audit taken directly from Pacific’s comments on the draft decision.

The corrected decision appears to now micro manage (and restrict) the scope of the “thorough, aggressive audit . . . consistent with the Commission policies of opening telecommunications markets, reducing the burden of regulation, and the new regulatory framework’s reliance on price cap regulation.”  (D.96-05-036, 66 CPUC2d 274 at 278-279, as quoted in I.87-11-033, Joint Ruling of the Assigned Commissioner and Administrative Law Judge, July 7, 1999, at p. 3).  The Commission concludes that Overland’s proposal to expend 58% of consulting time to affiliate relations and 30% to cost allocations is inconsistent with D.98-10-019 and makes little sense for a company subject to price cap regulation and for which profit sharing no longer is in effect.  (Corrected decision, p. 7.)  There is no support for that conclusion.  The Commission did not suspend profit sharing until 1999; the original audit plan targeted 1996, 1997, and 1998.  The Commission has monitored Pacific under NRF to guard against unfair competition.  In D.89-10-031, the Commission noted that “the monitoring program should be tailored to consider, at the minimum, the following measurement tools: .  .  .  2) Cost allocation instructions, documentation, changes.  .  .  .  6) Affiliate company transactions, financials, and policy/procedure guidelines.”  (D.89-10-031, mimeo, p. 315.)

The corrected decision is at odds with the Federal Communications Commission’s (FCC) determination that continued review of cost allocations is required in a price cap environment, even if sharing is eliminated:

The fact that an incumbent local exchange carrier subject to the Commission's price cap regulation does not currently have a potential sharing obligation does not obviate the need for rules governing their allocations of costs between regulated and nonregulated activities.  .  .  . Consequently, our current system of interstate price cap regulation does not eliminate the need for cost allocation rules.  Moreover, because these incumbent local exchange carriers' intrastate services may be subject to cost-of-service regulation or to a form of price cap regulation that involves potential sharing obligations or periodic earnings reviews, the incumbent local exchange carriers may still have an incentive to assign a disproportionate share of costs to regulated accounts.  We recognize that changes in the competitive conditions of local telecommunications markets in the future may cause us to re-examine the continued need for our Part 64 cost allocation rules; but, based on the record in this proceeding, those rules remain important to our efforts to ensure that the rates for regulated services are just, reasonable, and non-discriminatory.  (Report and Order, In the Matter of Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, CC Docket No. 96-150, released December 24, 1996, ¶ 271.)

The FCC also affirmed the necessity for continuing its affiliate transaction rules, as modified, to protect captive ratepayers against cross subsidization:

The Order also adopts the tentative conclusion in the NPRM that our current affiliate transactions rules generally satisfy the Act's accounting safeguards requirements when incumbent local exchange carriers, including the BOCs, are required to, or choose to, use an affiliate to provide services permitted under sections 260 and 271 through 276.  The Order adopts most of the NPRM's proposed modifications to the affiliate transactions rules to provide greater protection against subsidization of competitive activities by subscribers to regulated telecommunications services.  By applying our current cost allocation rules and modified affiliate transactions rules to incumbent local exchange carriers, including the BOCs, that provide services permitted under sections 260 and 271 through 276, we seek to protect regulated service ratepayers from bearing the risks and costs of carriers' nonregulated ventures.  We also seek to promote competition by preventing carriers from using their market power in local exchange services to obtain an anti-competitive advantage in the markets that they seek to enter.  We will monitor the development of competition to determine whether further changes to these accounting safeguards are needed to achieve the objectives of the Act.  (Id. at ¶¶ 1-2.)
There is no support for the Commission’s narrowing of section 314.5 audits.

IV. THE CORRECTED DECISION DISTORTS ORA’S LEGAL ARGUMENTS

Applicants’ greatest concern about D.00-02-047 has been the casual way the decision created a requirement that Commission staff (and their consultants) be free from the “appearance of bias” in the way they carry out their duties.  Applicants noted that the Commissioners had rejected the application of that standard to their own conduct on the same day they imposed it upon Commission staff.  (See, D.00-02-046.)  Among other things Applicants pointed out that the “appearance of bias” standard “is a nonexistent legal standard whose employment in administrative law has been expressly rejected by our Supreme Court for being ‘vague, unmanageable and laden with potential mischief.’  (Andrews v. Agricultural Labor Relations Board (1981) 28 Cal.3d 781 at 791-792, 793, 623 P.2d 151.)”  (Joint Application, p. 9.)

The corrected decision attempts to distinguish the Andrews decision by misinterpreting ORA’s (and the Supreme Court’s) position: 

Finally, ORA quotes Andrews v. ALRB, 28 Cal.3d 781 for the proposition that appearance of bias is never a ground for judicial disqualification.  Yet Andrews also states that the “appearance of bias can be a ground for removal of a judge . . .” (Id. at p 791, n. 4.)  Moreover the actual bias ground cited in Andrews was changed by the Legislature in 1984:

“The new statute altered the requirement by making the disqualification standard ‘fundamentally an objective one.  It represents a legislative judgment that due to the sensitivity of the question and inherent difficulties of proof as well as the importance of public confidence in the judicial system, the issue is not limited to the existence of actual bias.’  (Catchpole v. Brannon (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 237, 246.)

Thus, once again we have a failure of ORA to appreciate the importance that the Commission attaches to the objectivity of the audit.  . . .  (Corrected decision, pp. 13-14.)

In Andrews the Supreme Court rejected the “appearance of bias” as an appropriate standard to disqualify an administrative agency staff member from performing as a hearing officer.  The court also discussed various standards for the disqualification of judges under the Code of Civil Procedure.  That is the context of the reference to appearance of bias.  The full text of footnote 4 is:

Of course, because of the statutory mandate of Code of Civil Procedure section 170.6 granting litigants an extraordinary right to disqualify, an appearance of bias can be a ground for the removal of a judge pursuant to that section.  (Solberg v. Superior Court (1977) supra, 19 Cal.3d 182.)

The Supreme Court also noted:

We therefore fail to see how a mere subjective belief in the [administrative law officer’s] appearance of bias, as distinguished from actual bias, can prejudice either party when the Board is responsible for making factual determinations, upon an independent review of the record.  (Andrews, supra at 794.)

Thus, despite the Commission’s attempt to insinuate otherwise, ORA and TURN have correctly presented the import of the Andrews decision: the Supreme Court has rejected “the appearance of bias” as an unworkable standard in the area of administrative law.

The Commission erroneously construes legal precedent to justify its decision.  The discussion the Commission cites in the Catchpole case also refers to judicial disqualification under the Code of Civil Procedure.  Catchpole and the statutes it references do not apply in administrative settings.  (Catchpole v. Brannan (1995) 36 Cal. App. 4th 237, 246; 42 Cal. Rptr. 440.)  Consequently, the corrected decision erroneously applies an “objective” standard to this administrative setting.

Moreover, ORA is so far removed from the decisionmaking process—its testimony is subject both to cross examination and impeachment for bias—hence, this is yet another reason that Catchpole and the referenced statutes are totally inapposite.  

Assuming arguendo that the “objective” standard were applicable, the Commission has not applied it correctly.  Instead of making the disqualification standard fundamentally an objective one and considering the totality of circumstances surrounding the administration of the Pacific NRF audit, the Commission has substituted Pacific’s perspective for the required reasonable person perspective.

V. CONCLUSION

Applicants’ original Joint Application justifies granting rehearing.  The corrected decision does not resolve the errors of fact and law referenced in the original Joint Application.  In incorporating additional “evidence,” the Commission has committed further errors of law, which Applicants address in this Supplement.  The Commission should grant rehearing of the corrected decision.

Respectfully submitted,


Janice Grau

Attorney for the Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission

505 Van Ness Ave.

San Francisco, CA 94102

Phone: (415) 703-1960

November 3, 2000



Fax: (415) 703-2262

� As noted in the Joint Application, in D.98-10-019 the Commission ordered that any disputes regarding the conduct of the audit be resolved under the procedures established in Public Utilities Code section 309.5(e) and that I.95-04-047, the docket in which the audit was ordered, be closed.  (D.98-10-019 at 4-5, Ordering Paragraphs 6, 7.)  Accordingly, this matter should have been referred directly to the President of the Commission.


� The Commission also concludes Pacific’s documentation in Pacific’s Emergency Motion of Overland’s “track record” that “belies any claim of ‘independence’” is part of the record support for its appearance of bias finding.  (Corrected decision, p. 13.)  As indicated elsewhere in both the corrected and original decisions, Assigned Commissioner Duque and Administrative Law Judge Weismehl denied Pacific’s Emergency Motion.  (Corrected decision, pp. 2, 13.)  Applicants earlier addressed the lack of admissible evidence in the Emergency Motion.  (Joint Application, p. 5.)


� TURN’s February 11, 2000, Notice of Ex Parte Communication and February 8, 2000, letter to all commissioners is attached.


� Commissioner Duque mailed the revised draft decision on January 21, 2000.  Commissioner Duque’s purchase of Nextel Communications stock on May 15, 1999, became public on August 21, 2000, in an article published in The San Francisco Chronicle.  Nextel Communications is a direct competitor of Pacific Bell Wireless.
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